
 

AGENDA FOR 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 

 
Councillors: S Thorpe (Chair), C Boles, D Duncalfe, 

U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn, 
G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 

 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Planning Control Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes: https://councilstream.com/burycouncil/3205 

 

Public Document Pack

https://councilstream.com/burycouncil/3205


AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare 
that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 26TH SEPTEMBER 2023  

(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 26th September 2023 are attached. 

 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 46) 

 
Reports attached. 

 

5   DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 47 - 58) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated 
planning decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is 
attached. 

 

6   PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is 
attached. 

 

7   URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 26 September 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor S Thorpe (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones and D Vernon 
 

 Public Attendance: 6 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   

 
 

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor M Walsh.  

 
PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29TH AUGUST 2023  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 29th August 2023 be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to an 

application for planning permission.  
 

There was supplementary information to add in respect of application number  
68709. 
 

The Committee heard representations from the applicant in respect of the application 
submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted with an additional condition 

19 requiring details of boundary treatment to ensure permeability and amended 
condition 13 to include Swift bricks, and subject to all other conditions included:- 
 

Land adjacent to 23 Meadway, Bury, BL9 9TY 

Erection of 2 no. detached dwellings 

 
PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 26 September 2023  

 
 

 

2 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last 

meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning 

Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  

 

No urgent business was reported. 
 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR S THORPE 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.20pm) 

 
 

Page 4



Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee

On: 24 October 2023

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.

Policy: Identified in each case.

Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:
The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation;
The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and person who do not share it;
The fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and person who do not share it; which applies to people from the protected equality groups.  

Human Rights: All planning applications are considered against the provisions of the Human
Rights Act 1998.

Under Article 6 the applicants (and those third parties who have made representations) have the
right to a fair hearing and to this end full consideration will be given to thei
[...]
Radcliffe - East App No.  70002

 Location: Site of Radcliffe Leisure Centre, Spring Lane, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26
2SZ

 Proposal: Demolition of existing school buildings/temporary leisure centre and
erection of a two storey temporary school building, external landscaping
and associated site infrastructure

 Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site Visit: N

        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
02  Township Forum - Ward:  North Manor App No.  70077

 Location: 10 Springside Road, Bury, BL9 5JE
 Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey side extension and garage; Erection of

two/single storey extension to side and rear; Erection of garage in rear
garden; Alterations to driveway to create additional parking

 Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site Visit: N

        ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page No 1

Ward: Radcliffe - East Item  01

Applicant: Morgan Sindall Construction

Location: Site of Radcliffe Leisure Centre, Spring Lane, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2SZ

Proposal: Demolition of existing school buildings/temporary leisure centre and erection of a two
storey temporary school building, external landscaping and associated site
infrastructure

Application Ref:  70002/Full Target Date: 14/11/2023

Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions

Description
Application site - The application site consists of an area of 1.5 hectares. The site
previously was in use as Radcliffe Riverside High School and some of the school buildings
have been retained on site. These buildings, which are constructed from grey brick with a
flat roof, are used to house the Spring Lane Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) School and Radcliffe
Leisure Centre. There is a 'above-ground' swimming pool, which is accommodated within a
temporary building adja
[...]
ring Lane, Radcliffe. Approved with conditions - 19
January 2016.

69855 - EIA Screening Opinion' under Regulation 6 of the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended) for proposed
secondary school (Class F1) with associated sports facilities, access, car parking and
landscaping at former school, Spring Lane, Radcliffe. EIA not required - 28 July 2023.

70071 - Erection of new secondary school alongside supporting sports facilities, car
parking, landscaping, site infrastructure, new access road and associated access
infrastructure at site of Radcliffe Leisure Centre, Spring Lane, Radcliffe. Received - 12
September 2023.

Related sites
69361 - Conversion of short stay residential home (Class C2) to a pupil referral unit (Class
F1) for educational use; Single storey extensions and associated landscaping, additional
parking and external works at Spurr House, Pole Lane, Bury. Approved with conditions - 27
June 2023

69388 - Demolition of 13-21 Blackburn Street/TSB Bank and erection of three-storey civic
hub building containing swimming pools, fitness suites and studios, indoor climbing facility,
offices, cafeteria and library; Link block between Radcliffe Market and Market Chambers
buildings, plus refurbishment of Market Chambers and Market Hall basement, for use as a
multi-use event space, with associated external alterations and works and hard and soft
landscaping at 13 - 21 Blackburn Street, Radcliffe. Approved with conditions - 25 July 2023

Publicity
The neighbouring properties were notified by means of a letter on 18 August 2023 and a
press notice was published in the Bury Times on 24 August 2023. Site notices were posted
on 30 August 2023.

There has been no response.

Statutory/Non-Statutory Consultations
Traffic Section - No objections, subject to the inclusion of conditions relating to dilapidation
survey, off-site access improvements, CTMP, car parking, turning facilities and bin storage
arrangements.
Drainage Sec
[...]
urface water shall drain on separate systems.
The approved schemes shall also be in accordance with the Non-Statutory
Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015) or any
subsequent replacement national standards.
Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the drainage schemes shall be
completed in accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter for the
lifetime of the development.
Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to
manage the risk of flooding and pollution pursuant to Policy EN7/5 - Waste Water
Management of the Bury Unitary Development Plan.

For further information on the application please contact Helen Leach on 0161 253 5322

Page 23



Page No 16

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



Page 34



Page No 1

Ward: North Manor Item  02

Applicant: Mr Steven Leach

Location: 10 Springside Road, Bury, BL9 5JE

Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey side extension and garage; Erection of two/single
storey extension to side and rear; Erection of garage in rear garden; Alterations to
driveway to create additional parking

Application Ref:  70077/Full Target Date: 08/11/2023

Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions
This application is a householder development and would normally be dealt with under
delegated powers.  It is presented to the committee as the applicant is related to a
member of staff.

Description
The site is a two storey detached house with garden to the front and a drive along the side.
Works have commenced on extensions at the side/rear previously approved under
application 69250.  The site rear garden is lengthy and has timber fencing to the side
boundaries.  The rear boundary is a brick wall bordering properties at Old Brewers Court.
14 Springside Road is the neighbouring property to the west side and is a detached house
with its drive and a detached garage adjacent the site.  To the opposite side 8 Springside
Road is a detached house extended two and single storey to the site side. Opposite across
the street is a primary school.

The application is a revised scheme to 69250 and now includes a two storey extension at
the rear replacing the two storey bay windows which are in a poor state of repair.  The
proposal now comprises as follows. 

To the west side of the property a two storey extension coming out 3.6m and 5.4m in length
from the existing rear elevation.  It would form an additional bedroom with ensuite.  To the
rear elevation the two storey bay window would be removed and a two storey extension
constructed 2.3m deep and 3.9m across extending a bedroom.  The extension would then
reduce to single storey for a further 4m across where it would then project 3.9m deeper for
4.8m across and 7m along the side.  This extension would form a porch, utility, wc and
kitchen/dining room.   

To the rear garden a detached garage would be constructed along the site boundary with
14 Springside Road, with a footprint of 7m in length and 3.8m wide.  It would have a dual
pitched roof to a height of 3.5m and eaves at 2.3m.  Part of the front garden would be
surfaced in porous materials to provide a 7.6m wide by 6.1m long driveway.  The access
would be widened by 0.5m with the existing drop kerb retained.

Relevant Planning History
68528 - First floor side extension; Single storey side and rear extension; Alterations to
driveway to create additional parking - AC 31/08/2022
69250 - Demolition of existing single storey side extension and garage; Erection of
two/single storey extension to side and rear; Erection of single garage in rear garden;
Alterations to driveway to create additional parking - AC 22/03/2023

Page 35



Page No 2

Publicity
9 notification letters were sent on 19/09/23 to addresses at 8, 11 & 14 Springside Road, 2
Vicarage Close, Springside County Primary School, and 2,3,4,5 Old Brewers Court 681
Walmersley Road.  No responses have been received.


[...]
Brewers Court

1 2

Vicarage

Christ Church

Springside

127.1m

125.9m

126.5m

128.0m

125.3m

Viewpoints

1

3

4
2

Page 39



70077 

Photo 1 

 

Photo 2 

 

Page 40



70077 

Photo 3 

 

Photo 4 

 

Page 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
24 October 2023  

 
SUBJECT: 

 
DELEGATED DECISIONS 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
DAVID MARNO 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report lists: 
Recent delegated planning decisions since the last PCC 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is recommended to the note the report 
and appendices 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes   

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
Executive Director of Resources to advise 
regarding risk management 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 
N/A 

 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
No  

 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
N/A 
 
 

 
Wards Affected: 

 

All listed 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 

 

 
N/A 

 

Agenda 
Item 

 

REPORT FOR NOTING 
5 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Executive 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 

 

   

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council  

 

 

   

    
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
This is a monthly report to the Planning Control Committee of the delegated planning 
decisions made by the officers of the Council.  
 
2.0 CONCLUSION  
 
That the item be noted. 
 
 

 
List of Background Papers:-None 
 
Contact Details:- 
 
David Marno, Head of Development Management  
Planning Services, Department for Resources and Regulation 
3 Knowsley Place 
Bury BL9 0EJ 
 
Tel: 0161 253 5291 
Email: d.marno@bury.gov.uk 
  

 
 

Page 48

mailto:d.marno@bury.gov.uk


Planning applications decided using Delegated Powers

Between and 15/09/2023 13/10/2023

Ward:

Raise No Objection25/09/2023

Regulation 5 Notice of intention to install 15m metal pole, cabinet and feeder pillar

Pavement adjacent to 113 Alfred Street, near junction with Cornwall Drive, Bury, BL9 9EQ

REG5App. Type:70048Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

Bury EastWard:

Approve with Conditions20/09/2023

Demolition of 4 no. buildings and Erection of a two storey apartment for supported living 

comprising 13 no. self-contained dwellings, a communal lounge and laundry room & 2 no. 

manager offices with associated parking and landscaping.

Bury Contract Services, Willow Street, Bury, BL9 7QZ

FULApp. Type:69602Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

Approve with Conditions19/09/2023

Single storey extension at side/rear; First floor extension at rear with new first floor 

window and Juliet balcony

7 Braemar Drive, Bury, BL9 7PF

FULApp. Type:69858Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

Approve with Conditions02/10/2023

Two-storey side extension with juilette balcony, first-floor rear extension and single storey 

rear extension

Fairwinds House, 2 Bridgefield Drive, Bury, BL9 7PE

FULApp. Type:69918Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

Approve with Conditions18/09/2023

Construction of a new permanent operational vehicular access from Rochdale Road (A58) 

to Openshaw Park

Openshaw Park, Rochdale Road, Bury, BL9 7DS

FULApp. Type:69957Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

Refused11/10/2023

Single storey extension at rear

34 Irwell Street, Bury, BL9 0HE

FULApp. Type:69965Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

Approve with Conditions27/09/2023

Extension of car park to provide 17 new parking spaces

Bury Hospice, Rochdale Old Road, Bury, BL9 7RG

FULApp. Type:69966Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

Bury East - MoorsideWard:

[...]
10/2023

Erection of private day nursery, together with outdoor forest school and play area, access, 

associated infrastructure and landscaping (Use Class E(f))

Land off Croft Lane, Bury, BL9 8QA

FULApp. Type:69863Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

Approve with Conditions19/09/2023

Change of use of existing outbuilding at rear of residential property (Class C3(a)) to 

hairdressing business (Class E)

192 Parr Lane, Bury, BL9 8JS

FULApp. Type:69874Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

16/10/2023Page 8 of 9

Page 56



Approve with Conditions26/09/2023

Two/single storey extension at side/rear

9 Ennerdale Drive, Bury, BL9 8HY

FULApp. Type:69876Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

Approve with Conditions04/10/2023

Hip to gable roof extension to sides with loft conversion and rear dormer; Single storey 

extension at side/rear; Single storey front extension and garage conversion

971 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 8DN

FULApp. Type:69999Application No.:

Location:

Proposal:

 74 Total Number of Applications Decided:

16/10/2023Page 9 of 9

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
24 October 2023 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
PLANNING APPEALS 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

DAVID MARNO 
  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
Planning Appeals:                       

- Lodged                     
- Determined                 
 

Enforcement Appeals 
- Lodged                        
- Determined                  

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is recommended to the note the report 
and appendices 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes   

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
Executive Directo
[...]
 the planning 

permission I have specified the approved plans for the avoidance of doubt. A 
condition relating to materials is necessary to ensure that the appearance of 

the development would be satisfactory. 

Page 63

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/T4210/D/23/3319920

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          4 

Conclusion 

16. On balance, for the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal should be 
allowed. 

 

L Hughes BA (Hons) MTP MRTPI  

INSPECTOR 

 
 
 

Page 64

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 
Temple Quay House
2 The Square
Bristol
BS1 6PN

Direct Line: 0303 444 5000
Customer Services:
0303 444 5000
  

Email: cat@planninginspectorate.gov.uk
www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

Your Ref:  
Our Ref:   APP/T4210/D/23/3328421

LUCIA DAWN CRONIN

18 September 2023

Dear LUCIA DAWN CRONIN,

Town and Country Planning Act 1990
Appeal by LUCIA DAWN CRONIN
Site Address: LINDEN COTTAGE, 120 RAILWAY STREET, SUMMERSEAT, BURY, 
Lancashire, BL9 5QD

PLEASE DISREGARD OUR VALIDATION LETTER DATED 14/09/23, WHICH WAS 
SENT IN ERROR. 

Thank you for your Householder (HAS) Appeal received on 24 August 2023. 

Appeals and all of the essential supporting documentation must reach us within 12 weeks 
of the date of the local planning authority's notice of the decision.

As we received this appeal(s) after the time limit, we are unable to take any action on it.

I am sending a copy of this letter to the local planning authority.

Yours sincerely,

Validation Officer A8
Validation Officer A8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-inspectorate-privacy-notices

Page 65

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-inspectorate-privacy-notices


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 26th September 2023
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 1
	Item 2

	5 Delegated Decisions
	Agenda item 5 Delegated powers info

	6 Planning Appeals


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 24 October 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor S Thorpe (in the Chair) 

Councillors D Berry, C Boles, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, J Harris, 
M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones and D Vernon 

   

 Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   

 
PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor M Walsh.  
Councillor D Berry acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Walsh. 

 
PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 26TH SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 26th September 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications 
for planning permission.  
 
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application number  
70002. 
 
The Committee heard representations from the applicant in respect of an application 
submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted subject to all other 

conditions included: 
 

Site of Radcliffe Leisure Centre, Spring Lane, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2SZ 

Demolition of existing school buildings/temporary leisure centre and erection of a two storey 
temporary school building, external landscaping and associated site infrastructure 
 



Planning Control Committee, 24 October 2023  

 
 

 

2 

2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report subject to all other conditions included:- 
 

10 Springside Road, Bury, BL9 5JE 

Demolition of existing single storey side extension and garage; Erection of two/single storey 
extension to side and rear; Erection of garage in rear garden; Alterations to driveway to create 
additional parking 

 
PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 

 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR S THORPE 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.25pm) 

 

 


